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BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING 
INSTRUCTIONS COMPLETELY AND CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS 
VITAL TO THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES 
AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST 
INDISPENSABLE AU BON FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. EL USO CORRECTO 
ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE 
DISPOSITIVO.

VOR GEBRAUCH DER VORRICHTUNG BITTE DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DER 
VORRICHTUNG IST NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE 
ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE 
IMPORTANZA PER UN BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING AANDACHTIG EN VOLLEDIG 
DOOR VOORDAT U DIT INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS 
BELANGRIJK VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ PŘEČTĚTE 
VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ 
PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI NÁSTROJE.

PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE CELÉ 
NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K 
JEHO SPRÁVNEMU FUNGOVANIU.

INTENDED USER PROFILE: 
The intended user should be a licensed medical professional, the 
patient or the patient’s caregiver. The user should be able to read, 
understand and be physically capable to perform all the directions, 
warnings and cautions provided in the information for use. 

PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR :
Le produit s’adresse à un professionnel de santé agréé, au patient 
ou à l’aide-soignant du patient. L’utilisateur doit être capable de lire 
et de comprendre l’ensemble des consignes, des avertissements 
et des mises en garde qui figurent dans le mode d’emploi, et être 
physiquement apte à les respecter.

PERFIL DEL USUARIO OBJETIVO:
El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional médico autorizado, 
el paciente o el cuidador del paciente. El usuario debe poder leer, 
comprender y ser físicamente capaz de seguir todas las instrucciones, 
advertencias y precauciones proporcionadas en la información de uso.

ANWENDERPROFIL:
Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische Fachkräfte, Patienten 
oder Pflegekräfte des Patienten bestimmt. Der Anwender sollte in der 
Lage sein, alle Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise in 
der Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen und zu verstehen, und körperlich 
in der Lage sein, diese auszuführen. 

PROFILO UTENTE:
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da un medico professionista, 
dal paziente o dal caregiver del paziente. L’utente deve poter leggere, 
comprendere ed essere fisicamente in grado di rispettare tutte le 
indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite nelle istruzioni per 
l’uso. 

GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL:
De beoogde gebruiker moet een bevoegde medische zorgverlener, 
de patiënt of de verzorger van de patiënt zijn. De gebruiker moet in 
staat zijn om alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten 
in de gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.

URČENÝ UŽIVATELSKÝ PROFIL: 
Zamýšleným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník s licencí, pacient 
nebo pacientův pečovatel. Uživatel musí být schopen přečíst 
veškeré pokyny, varování a upozornění uvedené v návodu k použití a 
porozumět jim a musí být fyzicky schopen je dodržovat.

ZAMÝŠĽANÝ POUŽÍVATEĽSKÝ PROFIL:
Určeným používateľom je zdravotnícky pracovník s platným 
oprávnením, pacient alebo ošetrovateľ pacienta. Používateľ musí byť 
schopný prečítať si všetky pokyny, varovania a upozornenia v návode 
na použitie. Musí im porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich vykonať.

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS
The DonJoy Playmaker Xpert Sleeve is designed to support the knee 
following mild MCL and/or LCL sprains and mild arthritis. Soft-good/ 
semi-rigid designed to restrict motion through elastic or semi-rigid 
construction.

UTILISATION/INDICATIONS
L’orthèse de genou DonJoy Playmaker Xpert est conçue pour 
soutenir le genou à la suite d’une entorse légère du LCMMC et/ou du 
LCL et d’une arthrite légère. Conçue en matériau souple semi-rigide 
pour restreindre le mouvement grâce à une construction élastique 
ou semi-rigide. 

USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES
El manguito Playmaker Xpert de DonJoy está diseñado para brindar 
apoyo a la rodilla después de esguinces leves de LCM o LCL y 
artritis leve. Producto blando/semirrígido diseñado para restringir el 
movimiento a través de una construcción elástica o semirrígida.

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG/ INDIKATIONEN: 
Die DonJoy Playmaker Xpert Bandage ist zur Unterstützung des 
Knies nach mittelschweren Verstauchungen des medialen und/oder 
lateralen Seitenbands sowie bei mittelschwerer Arthritis konzipiert. 
Textilmaterial/halbsteif, um Bewegungen durch eine elastische oder 
halbsteife Konstruktion einzuschränken.

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI
La ginocchiera DonJoy Playmaker Xpert è progettata per sostenere 
il ginocchio in seguito a lievi distorsioni del legamento collaterale 
mediale (LCM) e/o del legamento collaterale laterale (LCL) e in seguito 
a lievi artriti.Design morbido/semirigido per limitare il movimento con 
una struttura elastica o semirigida. 

BEDOELD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES
De DonJoy Playmaker Xpert-kous is ontworpen om de knie te 
ondersteunen na een lichte verstuiking van de binnenste en/of 
buitenste knieband en lichte artritis. Ontworpen met zacht/semi-rigide 
materiaal om beweging te beperken met behulp van een elastische of 
semi-rigide constructie.

ZAMÝŠLENÉ POUŽITÍ A INDIKACE
Manžeta DonJoy Playmaker Xpert je určena k opoře kolene po 
mírném poškození mediálního (MCL) nebo postranního (LCL) 
kolaterálního vazu a při mírné artritidě. Měkká/polotuhá pomůcka 
je navržena k omezení pohybu díky pružnému nebo polotuhému 
provedení.

URČENÉ POUŽITIE A INDIKÁCIE
Návlek DonJoy Playmaker Xpert je určený na poskytovanie opory 
kolenu po miernom vyvrtnutí MCL alebo LCL a pri miernej artritíde. 
Jemná/polotuhá konštrukcia je navrhnutá tak, aby obmedzovala 
pohyb vďaka elastickému alebo polotuhému zloženiu.

CONTRAINDICATIONS : 
Do not use if you are allergic to any of the materials 
contained in this product. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 
Ne pas utiliser en cas d’allergie à l’un des matériaux 
contenus dans ce produit. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
No usar si es alérgico a cualquiera de los materiales 
contenidos en este producto. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
Nicht verwenden, wenn Sie auf einen der in diesem Produkt 
enthaltenen Stoffe allergisch sind. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
Non utilizzare se si è allergici a uno qualsiasi dei materiali 
contenuti in questo prodotto. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
Niet gebruiken als u allergisch bent voor een van de 
materialen in dit product. 

KONTRAINDIKACE: 
Pokud jste alergičtí na jakékoli materiály obsažené v tomto 
produktu, nepoužívejte jej. 

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: 
Nepoužívajte, ak máte alergiu na niektorý z materiálov 
obsiahnutých v tomto výrobku.

WARNING & PRECAUTIONS
• This product must be prescribed and fitted by a healthcare 

professional.
• The frequency, duration of use and directions for use should be 

determined by your healthcare professional.
• If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other unusual reactions 

occur while using this product, you should contact your doctor 
immediately.

• When worn directly on the skin, the skin should be free from injuries, 
moisture, oils, creams, gels or similar residues.

• Do not use over open wounds.
• Do not use this device if it is damaged and/or the packaging has 

been opened.
• The support should be snug but not impair circulation.
•  Please be advised that DJO, LLC, does not recommend simultaneous 

wearing of functional knee braces bilaterally (right and left legs), 
during activities (ie skiing) that may cause the braces to contact each 
other, resulting in potential loss of control and injury. Functional 
knee braces are not recommended to be worn over clothing.

NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in case of a
serious incident arising due to usage of this device.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
• Ce produit doit être prescrit et installé par un professionnel de santé.
• La fréquence et la durée d’utilisation doivent être déterminées par 

votre professionnel de santé.
• En cas de douleur, de gonflement, de modification de la sensation 

ou d’autres réactions inhabituelles lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, 
contacter immédiatement un médecin.

• Si le dispositif est porté directement sur la peau, celle-ci ne doit 
présenter aucune blessure ni aucune trace d’humidité, d’huiles, 
de crèmes, de gels ou de résidus similaires.

• Ne pas utiliser sur une plaie ouverte.
• Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif s’il est endommagé et/ou si l’emballage 

a été ouvert.
• Le support doit être bien serré sans toutefois entraver la circulation.
• Noter que DJO, LLC ne recommande pas le port simultané d’orthèses 

fonctionnelles de genou sur les jambes droite et gauche durant des 
activités (comme le ski) présentant un risque de contact entre les 
orthèses, pouvant entraîner une perte de contrôle et des blessures. 
Il n’est pas recommandé de porter les orthèses fonctionnelles de 
genou par-dessus les vêtements.

REMARQUE : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité compétente en cas 
d’incident grave découlant de l’utilisation de ce dispositif.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
• Este producto debe ser prescrito y ajustado por un profesional 

sanitario.
• El profesional sanitario debe determinar la frecuencia, duración 

e instrucciones de uso.
• Si sufre algún dolor, inflamación, cambios de sensibilidad o cualquier 

otra reacción poco frecuente durante el uso de este producto, 
póngase en contacto con su médico inmediatamente.

• Cuando se lleva directamente sobre la piel, la zona de colocación 
debe estar libre de lesiones, humedad, aceites, cremas, geles o 
residuos similares.

• No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas.
• No utilice el dispositivo si está dañado y/o si el empaque está abierto.
• El soporte debe quedar bien ajustado, pero sin impedir la circulación.
• Queda advertido que DJO, LLC no recomienda la utilización bilateral 

y simultánea de soportes de rodillas rígidos (en las piernas derecha 
e izquierda) durante actividades (p. ej., esquiar) que pudiesen hacer 
que los soportes entre en contacto entre sí, lo que puede resultar en 
una pérdida de control y lesiones. No es recomendable ponerse los 
soportes de rodilla funcionales encima de la ropa.

NOTA: Póngase en contacto con el fabricante y con la autoridad 
competente en caso de que se produjese un incidente grave debido 
al uso de este dispositivo.

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
• Dieses Produkt ist verschreibungspflichtig und muss unter Aufsicht 

einer medizinischen Fachkraft angepasst werden.
• Die Häufigkeit, die Dauer der Anwendung und die 

Gebrauchsanweisung sollten vom Arzt bestimmt werden.
• Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts Schmerzen, 

Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen oder andere 
ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie bitte sofort 
Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf.

• Bei direktem Tragen auf der Haut sollte die Haut frei von 
Verletzungen, Feuchtigkeit, Ölen, Cremes, Gelen oder ähnlichen 
Rückständen sein.

• Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden.
• Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt ist und/oder die 

Verpackung geöffnet wurde.
• Die Orthese sollte fest sitzen, darf die Blutzirkulation jedoch nicht 

beeinträchtigen.
• Bitte beachten Sie, dass DJO, LLC davon abrät, funktionale 

Knieorthesen beidseitig (am linken und rechten Bein) bei Aktivitäten 
(z. B. Skifahren) zu tragen, bei denen sich die Orthesen berühren 
könnten, was möglicherweise zu einem Verlust über die Kontrolle 
und infolgedessen zu Verletzungen führen kann. Es wird nicht 
empfohlen, funktionelle Knieorthesen über der Kleidung anzulegen.

HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde 
benachrichtigen, falls es durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts zu 
einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
• Questo prodotto deve essere prescritto e applicato da un operatore 

sanitario.
• La frequenza e la durata d’uso devono essere stabilite dall’operatore 

sanitario.
• In caso di dolore, gonfiore, variazioni di sensibilità o altre reazioni 

insolite durante l’uso del prodotto, contattare immediatamente il 
medico.

• Se si indossa il prodotto direttamente sulla pelle, non devono essere 
presenti ferite, umidità, oli, creme, gel o residui simili.

• Non usare su ferite aperte.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o la confezione 

è stata aperta.
• Il supporto deve essere ben aderente, ma non deve ostacolare la 

circolazione.
• DJO, LLC raccomanda di non indossare simultaneamente tutori per 

ginocchio funzionali su entrambe le gambe durante attività (quali lo 
sci) che possono causare lo scontro tra i due tutori, con conseguente 
perdita di controllo e rischio di infortuni.Si sconsiglia di indossare i 
tutori per ginocchio sopra gli indumenti. 

NOTA:contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in caso di gravi 
incidenti dovuti all’uso di questo dispositivo. 

WAARSCHUWING EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Dit product moet worden voorgeschreven en aangemeten door een 

medische zorgverlener.
• De gebruiksfrequentie, -duur en -aanwijzingen moeten worden 

bepaald door uw medische zorgverlener.
• Neem onmiddellijk contact op met uw arts als u pijn, zwelling, 

gevoelsveranderingen of andere ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt 
terwijl u dit product gebruikt.

• Wanneer het hulpmiddel direct op de huid wordt gedragen, moet 
de huid vrij zijn van letsel, vocht, olie, crème, gel of een soortgelijk 
materiaal.

• Niet gebruiken op open wonden.
• Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd is en/of de 

verpakking geopend is.
• De steun moet strak zitten zonder de circulatie te hinderen.
• We maken u erop attent dat DJO, LLC het tegelijkertijd aan beide 

zijden (linker- en rechterbeen) dragen van functionele kniebraces 
afraadt voor activiteiten (bijvoorbeeld skiën) waardoor de braces met 
elkaar in contact zouden kunnen komen, aangezien dit kan leiden 
tot controleverlies en letsel. Het wordt afgeraden om functionele 
kniebraces over kleding te dragen.

OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de bevoegde 
autoriteit in geval van een ernstig incident dat ontstaat naar aanleiding 
van gebruik van dit hulpmiddel.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
• Produkt musí předepsat a nasadit zdravotnický pracovník.
• Frekvenci, pokyny k používání a délku použití určí zdravotnický 

pracovník.
• Pokud se během používání tohoto produktu objeví bolest, otok, 

změna citlivosti nebo jiné neobvyklé reakce, ihned se obraťte na 
svého lékaře.

• Při nošení produktu přímo na kůži je nutné, aby pokožka byla 
neporaněná, suchá a bez olejů, krémů, gelů či podobných přípravků.

• Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány.
• Nepoužívejte tento prostředek, je-li poškozen a/nebo byl-li otevřen 

jeho obal.
• Ortéza musí těsně přiléhat, nesmí však omezovat krevní oběh.
• Vezměte prosím na vědomí, že společnost DJO, LLC, nedoporučuje 

současné používání dvou funkčních kolenních ortéz (na pravé a levé 
dolní končetině) během aktivit (např. lyžování), při nichž by mohlo 
dojít ke vzájemnému kontaktu ortéz a následně k potenciální ztrátě 
kontroly a poranění. Nedoporučujeme nosit funkční kolenní ortézy 
přes oblečení.

POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku dojde k závažné 
nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.

VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
• Tento výrobok musí predpísať a nasadiť zdravotnícky pracovník.
• Frekvenciu, dĺžku používania a pokyny na používanie musí stanoviť 

váš lekár.
• Ak sa pri používaní tohto výrobku objaví bolesť, opuchnutie, zmena 

citlivosti alebo iné nezvyčajné reakcie, okamžite sa obráťte na svojho 
lekára.

• Keď sa nosí priamo na koži, mala by byť bez poranení, vlhkosti, 
mastnôt, krémov, gélov alebo podobných zostatkov.

• Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany.
• Pomôcku nepoužívajte, ak je poškodená alebo ak bolo balenie 

otvorené.
• Ortéza musí tesne priliehať, ale nesmie obmedziť krvný obeh.
• Upozorňujeme, že spoločnosť DJO, LLC neodporúča súbežné 

používanie funkčných kolenných ortéz obojstranne (na pravej aj 
ľavej nohe) počas aktivít (napr. pri lyžovaní), pri ktorých by ortézy 
mohli prísť do vzájomného kontaktu, čo by mohlo viesť k strate 
kontroly a úrazu. Funkčné kolenné ortézy sa neodporúča nosiť na 
odeve.

POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho s používaním 
tejto pomôcky sa obráťte na výrobcu a kompetentný úrad.

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS
Unfasten and loosen the straps at the thigh and calf.
1. 
• If using Sleeve version, pull the brace onto the leg.
• If using Wrap version, simply wrap around leg and fasten over the 

front of the leg. 
2. Position the brace so that the hinges are parallel to each other, and 
the top of the circular cut-out aligns with the top of the kneecap.
3. Fasten the support straps at the thigh and calf.

4. Removable polycentric hinges 

INSTRUCTIONS D’APPLICATION
Ouvrir et desserrer les sangles de cuisse et de mollet.
1. 
• Pour la version tubulaire, enfiler la genouillère sur la jambe.
• Pour la version enveloppante, envelopper simplement la genouillère 

autour de la jambe et refermer le tissu sur la partie avant. 
2. Placer la genouillère de sorte que les articulations soient 
parallèles l’une par rapport à l’autre et de manière à aligner le haut de 
l’ouverture rotulienne avec le haut de la rotule.
3. Fixer les sangles de cuisse et de mollet.

4. Articulations polycentriques amovibles 

INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU APLICACIÓN
Desabroche y afloje las cinchas del muslo y la pantorrilla.
1. 
• Si utiliza la versión Sleeve (de manga), tire rodillera sobre la pierna. 
• Si utiliza la versión Wrap (envolvente), basta con envolver la pierna 

y abrochar en la parte frontal de la misma.
2. Coloque la rodillera de modo que las bisagras queden paralelas 
entre sí, y a parte superior del recorte circular coincida con la parte 
superior de la rótula.
3. Apriete las cinchas del muslo y la pantorrilla.

4. Articulaciones policéntricas extraíbles 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Oberschenkel- und Unterschenkelgurte öffnen und lösen.
1. 
• Bei Verwendung der Sleeveversion, die Orthese über das Bein 

ziehen. 
• Bei Verwendung der Wrapversion Textilmantel einfach um das Bein 

wickeln und vorn am Bein befestigen. 
2. Die Orthese so positionieren, dass die Gelenke parallel zueinander 
liegen und die Oberkante des kreisförmigen Ausschnittes mit der 
3. Oberkante der Kniescheibe ausgerichtet ist.
Oberschenkel- und Unterschenkelgurte fixieren.

4. Abnehmbare polyzentrische Gelenkschienen 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’APPLICAZIONE
Allentare e aprire gli strap della coscia e del polpaccio.
1. 
• Se si utilizza la versione Sleeve, portare la ginocchiera in posizione 

sulla gamba.
• Se si utilizza la versione Wraparound, avvolgerla semplicemente 

sulla gamba, fissando la ginocchiera alla parte anteriore della 
gamba.

2. Posizionare la ginocchiera in modo che le cerniere siano parallele 
l’una all’altra e che la parte superiore delle scanalature circolari sia 
allineata alla sommità del ginocchio.
3. Fissare gli strap di supporto sulla coscia e il polpaccio.
4. Articolazioni policentriche rimovibili 

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET AANBRENGEN
Maak de riemen los aan de dij en de kuit.
1. 
• Als u de sleeveversie gebruikt, trek de brace over het been. 
• Als u de wikkelversie gebruikt, wikkelt u deze om het been, waarna u 

hem op de voorkant van het been vastmaakt. 
2. Plaats de brace zo dat de scharnieren zich parallel aan elkaar 
bevinden en de bovenkant van de ronde uitsparing ter hoogte van de 
bovenkant van de knieschijf ligt.
3. Maak de riemen vast aan de dij en de kuit.

4. Verwijderbare polycentrische scharnieren 

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ
Odepněte a uvolněte pásky na stehně a lýtku.
1. 
• Pokud používáte Sleeve verzi, natáhněte manžetu na dolní končetinu.
• Pokud používáte Wrap verzi (určenou k obtočení kolem nohy), 

jednoduše manžetu obtočte kolem dolní končetiny a zajistěte v 
přední části dolní končetiny.

2. Upravte polohu manžety tak, aby klouby byly rovnoběžně a aby 
horní část kruhového výseku byla zarovnaná s horní částí čéšky.
3. Utáhněte podpůrné pásky na stehně a lýtku.

4. Odnímatelné polycentrická závěsy 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Odopnite a uvoľnite pásiky na stehne a lýtku.
1. 
• Ak sa používa Sleeve verzia, ortézu natiahnite na koleno.
• Ak sa používa Wrap (ovinovacia) verzia, oviňte ortézu jednoducho 

okolo nohy a upevnite vpredu na nohe. 
2. Ortézu umiestnite tak, aby závesy boli vzájomne rovnobežné 
a horná časť okrúhleho výrezu bola zarovnaná s hornou časťou 
kolenného jabĺčka.
3. Utiahnite podporné pásiky na stehne a lýtku.

4. Odnímateľné polycentrická závesy 

CARE
Wash in lukewarm water with a mild detergent. Do not bleach. Rinse 
thoroughly. Air dry. Do not machine dry. Do not dry-clean. Do not iron.

ENTRETIEN
Laver à l’eau tiède a l’aide d’un détergent doux. Ne pas utiliser d’agent 
blanchissant. Rincer abondamment. Sécher à l’air libre. Ne pas sécher 
au sèche linge. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Ne pas repasser.

CUIDADO
Lávelo con agua tibia con un detergente suave. No utilice lejía. Aclare 
abundantemente. Séquelo al aire libre. No lo seque a máquina. No 
lavar en seco. No planchar.

PFLEGE 
Wäsche in lauwarmem Wasser (30°C) mit Kaltwaschmittel. Keine 
Chlorbleiche verwenden. Gründlich ausspülen. An der Luft trocknen 
lassen. Nicht im Trockner trocknen. Nicht chemisch reinigen. Nicht 
bügeln.

MANTENIMENTO
Lavare in acqua tiepida con un detergente delicato. Non usare 
candeggina. Risciacquare accuratamente. Asciugare all’aria. Non 
utilizzare l’asciugatrice. Non lavare a secco. Non stirare.

ONDERHOUD
Wassen in lauwwarm water met een mild reinigingsmiddel. Niet 
bleken. Grondig spoelen. Aan de lucht laten drogen. Niet drogen in de 
wasdroger. Niet chemisch reinigen. Niet strijken.

ÚDRŽBA
Ortézu myjte v teplé vodě s použitím slabého čisticího roztoku. 
Nepoužívejte bělidlo. Dôkladne vypláchnite a sušte na vzduchu. 
Nesušte v sušičce. Nečistěte chemicky. Nežehlete.

ÚDRŽBA
Perte vo vlažnej vode pomocou jemného čistiaceho prostriedku. 
Nesmie sa bieliť. Důkladně vymáchejte a nechejte uschnout na 
vzduchu. Nesušte v sušičke. Nesmie sa čistiť chemicky. Nesmie sa 
žehliť.

COMPOSITION
Polyethersulfone, Nylon, Spandex, Elastane, Polyamide, 
Polyurethane, Cotton, Polyester, Plastic (Acetal & PVC), Synthetic 
Rubber (SBR/CR), Aluminum

COMPOSITION
Polyéthersulfone, Nylon, Spandex, Elastane, Polyamide, 
Polyuréthane, Coton, Polyester, Plastique (Acetal & PVC), Caoutchouc 
Synthétique (SBR/CR), Aluminium

COMPOSICIÓN
Polyethersulfone, nylon, spandex, elastano, poliamida, poliuretano, 
algodón, poliéster, plástico (acetal y PVC), caucho sintético (SBR / CR), 
aluminio

VERWENDETE MATERIALIEN 
Polyethersulfon, Nylon, Spandex, Elasthan, Polyamid, Polyurethan, 
Baumwolle, Polyester, Kunststoff (Acetal und PVC), synthetischer 
Kautschuk (SBR/CR), Aluminium

COMPOSIZIONE
Polyethersulfone, nylon, spandex, elastane, polyanmide, poliuretano, 
cotone, poliestere, plastica (acetale e PVC), gomma sintetica (SBR/
CR), alluminio 

SAMENSTELLING
Polyethersulfon, Nylon, Spandex, Elastaan, Polyamide, Polyurethaan, 
Katoen, Polyester, Kunststof (Acetaal & PVC), Synthetisch Rubber 
(SBR/CR), Aluminium

SLOŽENÍ
Polyethersulfon, nylon, spandex, elastan, polyamid, polyuretan, 
bavlna, polyester, plast (acetal a PVC), syntetická pryž (SBR/CR), hliník

ZLOŽENIE
Polyetylénsulfón, nylon, spandex, elastan, polyamid, polyuretán, 
bavlna, polyester, plast (acetal a PVC), syntetická guma (SBR/CR)

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX
RX ONLY

FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC 
NATUREL
SUR ORDONNANCE UNIQUEMENT

NO CONTIENE LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL
SOLO CON RECETA

NICHT MIT NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX 
HERGESTELLT
VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG

NON REALIZZATO IN LATTICE DI GOMMA 
NATURALE
SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE

BEVAT GEEN NATUURLIJK LATEXRUBBER
UITSLUITEND OP RECEPT

NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ LATEX
POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS

PRI VÝROBE NEBOL POUŽITÝ PRÍRODNÝ 
GUMOVÝ LATEX
Len NA LEKÁRSKY PREDPIS

INTENDED FOR USE ON A SINGLE PATIENT RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT. PREVISTO PARA SU USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH DURCH EINEN EINZIGEN PATIENTEN 
BESTIMMT DESTINATO ALL’USO SU PAZIENTE SINGOLO BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK DOOR ÉÉN PATIËNT URČENO K POUŽITÍ U JEDNOHO PACIENTA URČENÉ NA POUŽITIE LEN U JEDNÉHO PACIENTA

WARRANTY DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the unit and 
its accessories for material or workmanship defects for a period of six 
months from the date of sale.

GARANTIE DJO, LLC répara ou remplacera tout ou partie de l’unité et 
de ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau ou de fabrication pendant 
une période de six mois à partir de la date d’achat.

GARANTÍA DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar o sustituir la totalidad 
o parte del producto y sus accesorios, por defectos del material o de la 
fabricación, durante los seis meses siguientes a la fecha de venta.

GARANTIE DJO, LLC garantiert bei Material- oder Herstellungsdefekten 
die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch des kompletten Produktes oder 
eines Teils des Produktes und aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen 
Zeitraum von sechs Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

GARANZIA DJO, LLC s’impegna alla riparazione o alla sostituzione di 
tutti i componenti del dispositivo e dei relativi accessori in caso di difetti 
di lavorazione o materiali, rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.

GARANTIE DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode van zes maanden na 
de verkoopdatum het product en de bijbehorende accessoires geheel 
of gedeeltelijk repareren of vervangen als materiaal- of fabricagefouten 
geconstateerd worden.

ZÁRUKA DJO, LLC provede opravu nebo výměnu celého nebo části 
výrobku a jeho příslušenství z důvodu vady materiálu nebo zpracování 
po dobu šesti měsíců od data prodeje.

ZÁRUKA DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo výmenu celého výrobku 
alebo jeho časti a jeho príslušenstva z dôvodu vady materiálu alebo 
spracovania po dobu šiestich mesiacov od dátumu predaja.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ 
ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE 
PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS 
POSIBLES CON LAS TÉCNICAS MÁS MODERNAS PARA OBTENER 
LA COMPATIBILIDAD MÁXIMA DE LA FUNCIÓN, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA ALGUNA 
DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES DURANTE EL EMPLEO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: OBWOHL ALLE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN 
WURDEN, UNTER EINSATZ MODERNSTER VERFAHREN MAXIMALE 
KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT UND 
OPTIMALEM SITZ ZU ERZIELEN, KANN KEINE GARANTIE GEGEBEN 
WERDEN, DASS DURCH DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN KÖNNEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE OGNI SFORZO SIA STATO COMPIUTO CON 
L’IMPIEGO DI TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE 
UN PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA IL MASSIMO DELLA FUNZIONALITÀ, 
ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E BENESSERE, NON VIENE DATA ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE 
LESIONI.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET 
BEHULP VAN DE ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM OPTIMALE 
COMPATIBILITEIT QUA WERKING, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN 
COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, IS ER GEEN GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL 
WORDEN VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

OZNÁMENÍ: I KDYŽ BYLO U NEJMODERNĚJŠÍCH TECHNIK 
VĚNOVÁNO MAXIMÁLNÍ ÚSILÍ PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ, NELZE 
ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍ PORANĚNÍ.

POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ SA U NAJMODERNEJŠÍCH TECHNÍK VENOVALO 
VŠETKO ÚSILIE ZÍSKANIU MAXIMÁLNEJ KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, 
SILY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA, NIE JE MOŽNÉ ZARUČIŤ, ŽE 
POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU BUDE ÚČINNOU PREVENCIOU VOČI 
PORANENIU.
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DANSK SVENSKA NORSK SUOMI PORTUGUÊS
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM FØR ANVENDELSE 
AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT ANVENDELSE ER VIGTIG FOR, AT 
ANORDNINGEN FUNGERER KORREKT.

LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU 
ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT 
FÖR PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE ANVISNINGENE 
NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG 
FOR AT DET SKAL GI GOD EFFEKT.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN ENNEN 
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN 
ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN KANNALTA.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE E COM 
CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL 
AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO DISPOSITIVO.

TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL: 
Den tilsigtede bruger er en autoriseret læge, patienten eller 
patientens omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal være i stand til at læse og 
forstå og være fysisk i stand til at udføre alle anvisninger, advarsler og 
forholdsregler, der er angivet i brugsanvisningen. 

AVSEDD ANVÄNDARPROFIL: 
Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad läkare, patienten 
eller patientens vårdare. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och 
vara fysiskt förmögen att följa alla anvisningar, varningar och 
försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisningen.

EGNET FOR FØLGENDE BRUKERE:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være autorisert medisinsk fagpersonell, 
pasienten eller pasientens omsorgsperson. Brukeren skal kunne lese, 
forstå og være fysisk i stand til å følge alle anvisninger, advarsler og 
forholdsregler i bruksanvisningen.

KÄYTTÄJÄPROFIILI: 
Käyttäjän tulee olla valtuutettu terveydenhuoltoalan ammattilainen, 
potilas tai hänen hoitajansa. Käyttäjän pitää pystyä lukemaan ja 
ymmärtämään ja kyetä fyysisesti noudattamaan käyttöohjeiden 
kaikkia ohjeita, varoituksia ja huomautuksia.

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR ALVO: 
O utilizador previsto deverá ser um profissional médico licenciado, 
o paciente ou o prestador de cuidados do paciente. O utilizador deve 
conseguir ler, compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de efetuar todas 
as instruções, advertências e cuidados mencionados nas informações 
de utilização.

BEREGNET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER

DonJoy Playmaker Xpert-bind er beregnet til at støtte knæet efter 

lette MCL- og/eller LCL-forstuvninger og ved lette artritter. Blødt/

halvstift design, som begrænser bevægelse gennem en elastisk eller 

halvstiv konstruktion.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING / INDIKATIONER

DonJoy Playmaker Xpert manschett är utformad för att ge stöd till 

knät efter lindriga MCL- och/eller LCL-stukningar och vid lindrig artros. 

Mjuk/halvstyv konstruktion som begränsar rörelse genom elastisk 

eller halvstyv utformning.

TILSIKTET BRUK / INDIKASJONER

DonJoy Playmaker Xpert-støtte er utformet for å støtte kneet etter 

lett forstuing av det mediale kollateralligamentet (MCL) og/eller 

det laterale kollateralligamentet (LCL) og mild artritt. Myk/halvfast 

utforming med elastisk eller halvfast konstruksjon, for å begrense 

bevegelse.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/INDIKAATIOT

DonJoy PlayMaker Xpert -tuki on suunniteltu tukemaan polvea 

lievän sisemmän sivusiteen ja/tai ulomman sivusiteen venähdyksen 

ja lievän niveltulehduksen tapauksessa. Tuote on mukavan pehmeä / 

puolijäykkä tuki, joka on suunniteltu rajoittamaan liikettä joustavan tai 

puolijäykän rakenteensa ansiosta.

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES

A manga DonJoy Playmaker Xpert destina-se a apoiar o joelho na 

sequência de entorses ligeiras do ligamento colateral médio (LCM) 

e/ou do ligamento colateral lateral (LCL) e de artrite ligeira. Artigo 

flexível/semirrígido para restringir o movimento através de uma 

construção elástica ou semirrígida.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Brug ikke dette produkt, hvis du er allergisk over de 
materialer, som produktet indeholder. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Använd inte produkten om du är allergisk mot något av 
materialen i den. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 
Skal ikke brukes hvis du er allergisk mot noen av 
materialene i dette produktet. 

KÄYTÖN VASTA-AIHEET: 
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos olet allerginen jollekin sen 
sisältämälle materiaalille.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não utilize se for alérgico a qualquer um dos materiais 
contidos neste produto.

ADVARSLEL OG FORHOLDSREGLER

• Dette produkt skal ordineres og tilpasses af en 

sundhedsmedarbejder.

• Sundhedsmedarbejderen bestemmer, hvor hyppigt, hvor længe og 

hvordan det skal anvendes.

• Hvis du får smerter, hævelser, føleforstyrrelser eller andre 

usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af dette produkt, skal du 

straks kontakte lægen.

• Hvis produktet bæres direkte på huden, skal huden være fri for 

skader, fugt, olier, cremer, geler eller lignende rester.

• Brug ikke produktet over åbne sår.

• Brug ikke dette produkt, hvis det er beskadiget, og/eller emballagen 

har været åbnet.

• Støtten skal sidde tæt, men må ikke hæmme blodcirkulationen.

• Vær opmærksom på, at DJO, LLC, ikke anbefaler, at der samtidig 

bæres funktionsskinner til knæ dobbeltsidigt (på højre og 

venstre ben) under aktiviteter (dvs. skiløb), som kan bevirke, at 

skinnerne rører hinanden, hvilket kan medføre, at patienten 

mister herredømmet og kommer til skade. Det anbefales ikke, at 

funktionsskinner til knæ bruges oven over tøj.

BEMÆRK: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente myndighed 

i tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig hændelse som følge af 

anvendelsen af dette produkt.

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

• Denna produkt måste ordineras och passas in av sjukvårdspersonal.

• Sjukvårdspersonal fastställer hur ofta och hur länge produkten ska 

användas samt på vilket sätt den ska användas.

• Kontakta omedelbart läkare om smärta, svullnad, känselförändringar 

eller andra ovanliga reaktioner uppstår medan du använder denna 

produkt.

• Om produkten bärs direkt mot huden ska huden vara fri från skador, 

fukt, oljor, krämer, geler eller liknande rester.

• Använd inte över öppna sår.

• Produkten får inte användas om den är skadad eller defekt och/eller 

om förpackningen har öppnats.

• Stödet ska sitta åt, men inte så hårt att det hindrar cirkulationen.

• Var medveten om att DJO, LLC inte rekommenderar samtidig 

användning av styva knästöd bilateralt (höger och vänster ben), 

under aktiviteter (dvs. skidåkning) som kan leda till att skenorna 

kommer i kontakt med varandra, och som resulterar i potentiell 

förlust av kontroll och skada. Funktionella knästöd är inte lämpliga 

att bära utanpå kläderna.

OBS! Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet om en allvarlig 

incident inträffar i samband med att denna produkt används.

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER

• Dette produktet må foreskrives og tilpasses av helsepersonell.

• Brukshyppigheten, bruksvarigheten og bruksanvisningen skal 

bestemmes av helsepersonell.

• Hvis det oppstår smerte, hevelse, endringer i følsomhet eller andre 

uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk av dette produktet, må du kontakte 

legen din umiddelbart.

• Hvis det brukes direkte på huden, skal huden være fri for skader, 

fuktighet, oljer, kremer, geler eller lignende rester.

• Må ikke brukes over åpne sår.

• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet og/eller emballasjen er åpnet.

• Støtten skal sitte tett, men ikke hemme blodsirkulasjonen.

• Vær oppmerksom på at DJO, LLC, ikke anbefaler bruk av funksjonelle 

kneortoser på venstre og høyre ben samtidig under aktiviteter 

(f.eks. skigåing). Dette kan medføre at ortosene kommer i kontakt 

med hverandre. Det kan føre til tap av kontroll og personskader. Det 

anbefales ikke å bruke funksjonelle knestøtter over påkledning.

MERK: Kontakt produsenten og relevant myndighet ved alvorlige 

hendelser som forekommer på grunn av bruk av denne enheten.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET

• Tämän tuotteen saa määrätä ja asettaa paikalleen vain 

terveydenhuollon ammattilainen.

• Hoitavan terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen pitää määrittää käytön 

toistumistiheys ja kesto sekä käyttöohjeet.

• Jos tätä tuotetta käytettäessä ilmenee kipua, turvotusta, 

tuntomuutoksia tai muita epätavallisia reaktioita, ota välittömästi 

yhteyttä lääkäriin.

• Kun tuotetta käytetään suoraan iholla, ihon pitää olla ehjä ja 

vaurioton eikä iholla saa olla kosteutta, öljyä, rasvaa, geelejä tai 

vastaavanlaisia jäämiä.

• Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä.

• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai pakkaus on avattu.

• Tuen tulee istua tiiviisti, mutta se ei saa haitata verenkiertoa.

• Pidäthän mielessäsi, että DJO, LLC ei suosittele toiminnallisten 

polvitukien rinnakkaista (oikea ja vasen jalka) käyttöä samanaikaisesti 

sellaisen liikunnan (esim. hiihdon) aikana, jonka seurauksena tuet 

saattavat koskettaa toisiaan ja aiheuttaa hallinnan menetyksen 

ja vamman. Toiminnallisia polvitukia ei suositella käytettäväksi 

vaatteiden päällä.

HUOMAUTUS: ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja toimivaltaiseen 

viranomaiseen, jos tämän tuotteen käyttö aiheuttaa vakavan 

vaaratilanteen.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES

• Este produto deve ser prescrito e aplicado por um profissional de 

saúde.

• A frequência, o tempo de utilização e as instruções de utilização 

devem ser determinados pelo seu profissional de saúde.

• Em caso de dor, inchaço, mudanças de sensibilidade ou outras 

reações anormais durante a utilização deste produto, deve contactar 

imediatamente o seu médico.

• Quando usado diretamente sobre a pele, esta não deve apresentar 

qualquer ferimento, nem deve ter humidade, óleo, creme, gel ou 

resíduos semelhantes.

• Não aplique sobre feridas abertas.

• Não utilize este dispositivo se estiver danificado e/ou se a 

embalagem tiver sido aberta.

• O suporte deve ficar justo, mas sem prejudicar a circulação.

• A DJO, LLC não recomenda a utilização bilateral (perna direita 

e esquerda) simultânea de imobilizadores de joelho funcionais, 

durante atividades (por exemplo, esqui) que possam provocar o 

contacto entre os imobilizadores, resultando numa possível perda de 

controlo e lesões. Não se recomenda a utilização de imobilizadores 

de joelho funcionais sobre a roupa.

NOTA: Contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente no caso de 

um incidente grave resultante da utilização deste dispositivo.

VEJLEDNING I PÅSÆTNING

Åben, og løs op for remmene ved låret og læggen.

1. 

• Hvis Sleeve modellen bruges, træk skinnen på benet.

• Hvis Wrap modellen (ombindingsmodellen) bruges, bindes rundt om 

benet og fastgøres hen over forsiden af benet.

2. Placer skinnen, så hængslerne sidder parallelt i forhold til 

hinanden, og toppen af den runde udskæring flugter med toppen af 

knæskallen.

3. Fastgør støtteremmene ved låret og læggen.

4. Aftagelige polycentriske hængsler 

ANVISNINGAR FÖR APPLICERING

Lossa alla stödremmarna på lår och vad.

1. 

• Om du använder Sleeve-modellen, trä manschetten över benet.

• Om du använder Wrap-modellen sveper du den helt enkelt runt 

benet och fäster på framsidan.

2. Placera manschetten så att gångjärnen är parallella med 

varandra och ovandelen på den runda utskärningen ligger precis vid 

knäskålens ovandel.

3. Fäst stödremmarna på lår och vad.

4. Borttagbara polycentriska gångjärn 

INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK

Åpne, og løsne remmene ved låret og leggen.

1. 

• Når du bruker Sleeve-versjon, trekk hylsestøtten på benet. 

• Når du bruker Wrap-versjon, brett støtten over beinet og fest den på 

forsiden av beinet.  

2. Plasser omslaget slik at hengslene er parallelle med hverandre og 

den sirkelformede åpningen ligger over kneskålen.

3. Fest støtteremmene ved låret og leggen.

4. Flyttbare polysentrisk hengsler 

PUKEMISOHJEET

Avaa ja löysää reiden ja pohkeen kohdalla olevia hihnoja.

1. 

• Jos käytät Sleeve-versiota, vedä tuki jalkaan.

• Jos käytät Wrap-versiota (kietaisumallia), kiedo se jalan ympärille ja 

kiinnitä etupuolelta.

2. Aseta tuki niin, että saranat ovat samansuuntaiset ja pyöreän aukon 

yläreuna kohdistuu polvilumpion yläreunaan.

3. Kiinnitä reiden ja pohkeen kohdalla olevat tukihihnat.

4. Irrotettava polysentrisen saranat 

INSTRUÇÕES PARA APLICAÇÃO

Solte e afrouxe as faixas da coxa e da panturrilha.

1. 

• No caso da Sleeve versão, coloque a joelheira na perna.

• No caso da Wrap versão, simplesmente enrole joelheira ao redor da 

perna e aperte na parte frontal.

2. Posicione a joelheira, de modo que as articulações fiquem paralelas 

uma à outra e a parte superior do recorte circular fique alinhada com 

o a parte superior da patela.

3. Aperte a faixa da panturrilha e a faixa da coxa.

4. Articulações policêntricas removíveis 

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Vaske i lunkent vand med et mildt vaskemiddel. Må ikke lægges i 
klorin. Skyl grundigt. Lufttørres. Må ikke tørretumbles. Må ikke renses 
kemisk. Må ikke stryges.

SKÖTSEL
Tvätta i ljummet vatten med ett milt tvättmedel. Får ej blekas. Skölj 
noga. Lufttorka. Får ej torkas med maskin. Får ej kemtvättas. Får ej 
strykas.

STELL
Vask i lunkent vann med mild sape. Bruk ikke blekemidler. Skyll 
grundig. Lufttørkes. Bruk ikke tørkemaskin. Bruk ikke tørrens. Ikke 
stryk.

TUOTTEEN HOITO
Pestään haaleassa vedessä miedolla pesuaineella. Älä käytä 
valkaisuaineita. Huuhtele perusteellisesti. Anna kuivua itsestään. Älä 
kuivata koneessa. Älä käytä kuivapesua. Älä silitä.

CUIDADOS
Lave à mão em água morna com um detergente suave. Não utilize 
lixívia. Enxaguar abundantemente. Deixe secar ao ar livre. Não seque 
na máquina de secar. Não limpe a seco. Não passe a ferro.

SAMMENSÆTNING
Polyethersulfone, Nylon, Spandex, Elastan, Polyamid, Polyurethan, 
Bomuld, Polyester, Plast (Acetal & PVC), Syntetisk Gummi (SBR / CR), 
Aluminium

SAMMANSÄTTNING
Polyethersulfon, Nylon, Spandex, Elastan, Polyamid, Polyuretan, 
Bomull, Polyester, Plast (Acetal & PVC), Syntetgummi (SBR/CR), 
Aluminium

SAMMENSETNING
Polyethersulfon, Nylon, Spandex, Elastan, Polyamid, Polyuretan, 
Bomull, Polyester, Plast (Acetal og PVC), Syntetisk Gummi (SBR/CR), 
Aluminium

VALMISTUSMATERIAALIT
Polyetersulfoni, Nylon, Spandex, Elastaani, Polyamidi, Polyuretaani, 
Puuvilla, Polyesteri, Muovi (Acetal & PVC), Synteettinen Kumi (SBR/
CR), Alumiini

COMPOSIÇÃO
Polietersulfona, Nylon, Spandex, Elastano, Poliamida, Poliuretano, 
Algodão, Poliéster, Plástico (Acetal & PVC), Borracha Sintética (SBR/
CR), Alumínio

IKKE FREMSTILLET MED NATURGUMMILATEX
KUN PÅ ORDINATION

EJ TILLVERKAD AV NATURGUMMI (LATEX)
RECEPTBELAGD

INNEHOLDER IKKE NATURGUMMILATEKS
KUN PÅ RESEPT

VALMISTUKSESSA EI OLE KÄYTETTY 
LUONNONKUMILATEKSIA.
VAIN LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA 
NATURAL
SUJEITO A RECEITA MÉDICA

TILTÆNKT BRUG PÅ EN ENKELT PATIENT AVSEDD FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN ENDA PATIENT. BARE MENT FOR BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN CONCEBIDO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE

GARANTI Op til seks måneder efter købsdatoen vil DJO, LLC helt eller 
delvist reparere eller udskifte udstyret og dets tilbehør i tilfælde af fejl i 
materialer eller udførelse.

GARANTI DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller delar av enheten 
och dess tillbehör vad gäller defekter i material och utförande under en 
period på sex månader från försäljningsdatum.

GARANTI DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller deler av enheten 
og dens tilbehør for defekter i materialer eller utførelse i en periode på 6
måneder fra salgsdatoen.

TAKUU DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai valmistusvikaiset 
tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa 
myyntipäivästä.

GARANTIA A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a unidade, ou parte 
da mesma, e os seus acessórios devido a defeitos de materiais ou de 
fabrico durante um período de seis meses a partir da data da venda.

ERKLÆRING: SELVOM DER ER GJORT ALT HVAD AVANCEREDE 
TEKNIKKER KAN GØRE FOR AT OPNÅ DEN FORENEDE MAKSIMALE 
FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG BEKVEMMELIGHED, ER 
DETTE IKKE NOGEN GARANTI FOR AT MAN KAN UNDGÅ LÆSIONER 
VED AT BRUGE DETTE PRODUKT.

OBS! ALLA ANSTRÄNGNINGAR HAR GJORTS OCH MODERN TEKNIK 
ANVÄNTS FÖR ATT UPPNÅ MAXIMAL ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE AV 
FUNKTION, STYRKA, HÅLLBARHET OCH KOMFORT, MEN INGA 
GARANTIER LÄMNAS ATT SKADA FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ATT 
ANVÄNDA DENNA PRODUKT.

ERKLÆRING: SELV OM DET ER GJORT ALT SOM KAN GJØRES MED 
AVANSERTE TEKNIKKER FOR Å OPPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKSJON, 
STYRKE, HOLDBARHET OG KOMFORT, ER DET INGEN GARANTI FOR 
AT MAN KAN UNNGÅ SKADER VED Å BRUKE DETTE PRODUKTET.

HUOMAUTUS: VAIKKA UUSIMPIA TEKNIIKOITA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ 
ON PYRITTY VARMISTAMAAN, ETTÄ TOIMIVUUS, VAHVUUS, 
KESTÄVYYS JA MUKAVUUS OLISIVAT PARHAAT MAHDOLLISET, 
MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI ANNETA SIITÄ, ETTÄ VAHINKO VOITAISIIN 
ESTÄÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTTÄMÄLLÄ.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE 
MÁXIMA DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, NÃO 
GARANTIMOS QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES COM A UTILIZAÇÃO 
DESTE PRODUTO.
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